
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 3 March 2015 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Cavil Room 1,2 and 3,  

Radisson Blu Hotel  

Frankland Lane 

Durham 

DH1 5TA 

 



 

 

 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
3 March 2015 

 

There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 11.00 am on Tuesday, 3 March 
2015m Cavil Room 1, 2 and 3,  Radisson Blu, Durham, DH1 5TA 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available at 12.00 pm. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 
Political Group Meetings: 
Meetings at 10.00 am will be held at the hotel for the Labour, Conservative and Independent Groups. 
Kist 1- Conservative Group 
Kist 2- Labour Group 
Drift 1- Independent Group 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Labour:  Aicha Less:     020 7664 3263  email: aicha.less@local.gov.uk 
Conservative: Luke Taylor:    020 7664 3264  email: luke.taylor@local.gov.uk  
Liberal Democrat: Group Office:  020 7664 3235  email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:             Group Office:  020 7664 3224  email: Vanessa.Chagas@local.gov.uk      
 

Location:  
A map showing the location is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
David Symonds, 020 7664 3107. David.symonds@local.gov.uk 
 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacts 
 



 

 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 

 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2014/2015 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Simon Henig (Vice-Chair) Durham County Council 
Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 

Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 

Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 

Cllr David Phillips Swansea City and County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Sonja Crisp City of York Council 

  
Conservative ( 6)  

Cllr David Burbage MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 

Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Peter Golds London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 

Cllr Greg Smith LB Hammersmith and Fulham 
Cllr Doreen Stephenson East Lindsey District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr David Hall Somerset County Council 
Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Colin Organ Gloucester City Council 
Cllr Paul Yallop Worthing Borough Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Flick Rea MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

London Borough of Camden 

Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 
Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Apu Bagchi Bedford Borough Council 
Cllr Adrian Naylor Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Robert Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
 
 



 

 

LGA Culture, Tourism and Sport Board  

Attendance 2014-2015 
 
 

Councillors 16.09.14 2.12.14     

Labour Group       

Simon Henig No Yes     

Alyson Barnes Yes No     

Caitlin Bisknell No No     

Muhammed Butt Yes No     

Barrie Grunewald No Yes     

Terry O’Neill Yes Yes     

David Phillips No Yes     

       

Conservative Group       

David Burbage MBE Yes Yes     

Tom Fitzpatrick Yes No     

Peter Golds Yes Yes     

Sir William Lawrence Yes Yes     

Blake Pain Yes Yes     

Greg Smith Yes Yes     

Doreen Stephenson Yes Yes     

       

Lib Dem Group       

Flick Rea Yes Yes     

Mike Bell  No Yes     

       

Independent       

Ian Stephens Yes Yes     

Amanda Martin Yes Yes     

       

Substitutes       

Sonja Crisp Yes Yes     

Barry Lewis  Yes     

Colin Organ  Yes     

       

       

       

       

       
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Tuesday 3 March 2015 
 
11.00 am 
 
Radison Blu, Durham 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.  Welcome and Minutes from the last Board 
 

1 - 6 11:00 

2.  Durham's Cultural, Sporting and Visitor Economy 
Offer - Cllr Simon Henig, Leader Durham County 
Council and Vice Chair CTS Board 
 

 11:05 

3.  100 Days and Culture, Tourism and Sport- report 
attached 
 

7 - 14 11:35 

4.  Libraries Task Force- Confidential report attached 
 

15 - 26 12:05 

5.  2015 Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference- report 
attached 
 

27 - 32 12:10 

 ITEMS FOR NOTING  Page 12:30 

    

6.  Update on Current Issues- report attached 
 

33 - 50  

7.  Outside Bodies- report attached 
 

51 - 62  

8.  Any other Business 
 

  

 MAP  Page  

    

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 22 June 2015, 1.00 pm, Smith Square 1&2, 

Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 2 December 2014 

Venue: Room S, Portcullis House,  Bridge Street, London SW1A 2LW 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1  Welcome and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the board meeting and thanked Lord 
Bew for joining them.  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2  Notes from the last meeting 
  

 

 Members approved the minutes of the last meeting.  
 
Members noted that a response had not yet been received from the 
Culture Secretary of State following Cllr Rea’s letter regarding the 800th 
anniversary of the Magna Carta.  
 
Post Meeting note: 
The Secretary of State’s response is attached at Annex A and officers are 
following up with the Ministry of Justice. 
 
Cllrs Crisp, Organ and Henig requested that the attendance be amended 
to show they were present at the meeting.  
 

 

3  Magna Carta 800th and the 750th Montfort Parliament anniversaries 
Lord Bew, Co-Chair of the Speakers' Advisory Group for the 2015 
Anniversaries, and Caterina Lorriggio, 2015 Anniversaries-Senior 
Parliamentary Campaign Manager 
  

 

 Lord Bew welcomed the members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board to Portcullis House and thanked them for their support. The 
Speaker’s Advisory Group is working to ensure that the 800th Anniversary 
of the Magna Carta has as much impact as possible.  
 
Lord Bew said that both the Magna Carta and the De Montfort Parliament 
anniversaries are critical dates to celebrate as they are central to the 
evolution of our democracy. These anniversaries raise issues of national 
and local concern that, it is hoped; encourage discussions of rights, 
freedom and representation.  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 

 
 

 

 
Caterina Loriggio, Senior Parliamentary Campaign Manager, discussed 
the role of her team in increasing public awareness and understanding of 
parliament and special anniversaries, working with Councils across the 
country. 
 
Following the presentation, members discussed the opportunity to engage 
the whole country in the Magna Carta anniversary and supported the 
suggestion that LiberTeas (celebrations based on the 2012 street party 
model) was an excellent way to secure this wider engagement. Members 
also said that early communications was important. 
 
Action  
 
Copies of the presentation slides to be circulated to board members.  
 

4  Culture, Local Enterprise Partnerships and driving growth 
  

 

 Laura Caton introduced the report which provided an analysis of the 
extent to which culture and the visitor economy feature on LEP agendas.  
 
Culture, Tourism and Sport has good coverage on LEP agendas. This is 
improved in areas where there is a tangible asset and is patchier in 
Strategic Economic Plans because centrally imposed funding criteria 
prioritise transport, housing and infrastructure. 
 
Members discussed the situation in their local areas and focused on ways 
to increase strategic recognition of Culture, Tourism and Sport such as 
working closely with the Treasury, DCLG and the LGA Environment, 
Economy, Housing and Transport Board.  
 
In particular, members raised:  

• The importance of culture in and of itself being championed by 
LEPs 

• The impact of VAT on the industry 

• The need for best practice guidance on LEPs support of the visitor 
economy 
 

 
Decision 
 
Members agreed the next steps at paragraph 16 of the report.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward the next steps in their work with LEPs. 
 

 

5  William Sieghart's Review of Public Libraries 
  

 

 Members discussed the latest situation ahead of the publication of Mr 
Sieghart’s review of public libraries. 
 

 

6  Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference 2015  

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



 

 

 
 

 

  

 Laura Caton introduced the report, which gave an update on the upcoming 
CTS Annual Conference.  
 
Members discussed the addition of the Study Tours and speakers.  
 
The Chair asked all board members to promote the annual conference to 
colleagues and peers. The Board thanked staff at the LGA and in Durham 
for their work in arranging annual conference.  
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report.  
 

 

7  Update on Physical activity and driving health 
  

 

 Siraz Natha introduced the report which provided an update to members 
on the work being done, both locally and nationally, to create a physical 
activity legacy following the 2012 games.  
 
Sport England has reported that the number of people undertaking 30 
minutes of physical activity once a week has increased by 1.7 million since 
2005. Councils are at the centre of driving increases in participation.  
 
Members discussed: 

• Portfolio Holders events with Sport England 

• The ‘Moving More, Living More’ initiative 

• Public Health England Roadshows 

• Leadership Essentials programmes.  
 
Members also took the opportunity to share best practice in their local 
areas.  
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report.  
 
Action 
 
Members are encouraged to bring forward best practice from their local 
areas so that this information can be shared with the sector.  
 

 

8  Outside Bodies: feedback from Members 
  

 

 Laura Caton introduced the report which provided an update to members 
on meetings of outside bodies and taken by members since the last Board 
and until the end of the year.  
 
Decisions 
 
Members noted the report.  
 
Members noted that the date of the Chair’s meeting with Ed Vaizey MP, 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



 

 

 
 

 

Culture Minister, will take place on 14 January 2015.  
 

9  Current issues paper 
  

 

 Siraz Natha introduced the report which provided updates on tourism and 
visitor economy, heritage, broadband and digital inclusion and sport and 
physical activity.  
 
Members discussed the LGA submission to the Historic England draft 
Corporate Plan.  
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report.  
 

 

10  CLOA Case studies paper- First World War commemorations 
  

 

 Laura Caton introduced the report which detailed case studies of activities 
undertaken by councils to commemorate the First World War.  
 
Members discussed the case studies in the report and further examples of 
commemoration from their local areas.  
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report.  
 
Action 
 
Members are encouraged to bring forward best practice from their local 
areas so that this information can be shared with the sector via the LGA.  
 

 

11  Any other business 
  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



 

 

 
 

 

 

 There was no other business.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council 
Deputy-Chairman Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Flick Rea MBE Camden Council 

 
Members Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr David Phillips Swansea City and County Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds OBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Sir William Lawrence Bt Stratford-on-Avon District Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Greg Smith Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Doreen Stephenson East Lindsey District Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
 Mr Iain Varah CLOA 

 
Apologies Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 

 
   

 
   

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Page 6



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board  

3 March 2015 

Item 3 

 

     

100 Days and culture, tourism and sport  

Purpose 
 
Ahead of the general election, this report takes stock of the LGA’s 100 Days campaign and 
how culture, tourism and sport stands to benefit from our programme for radical reform of 
public services and local government funding. 
 
Summary 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to discuss and give any further steer on the issues raised in paragraph 
18. 
 
Action 
 
To be taken forward by Officers as directed by Membe
[...]
 
and believes that government and business need to work together on the next 
generation of digital connectivity while there is time to do so.   

 
17.3 In June 2014, the LGA and the Chartered Institute for Public Finance 

(CIPFA) commissioned an independent review to make recommendations for 
the reform of local government finance and find better ways to fund local 
services and promote economic growth in England. The Commission 
published its final report on 18 February. The recommendations include 
single-place budgets and devolving more taxes to sub-national areas, 
including stamp duty, airport taxes and tourism taxes. This would give local 
partners and business much greater ability to influence fiscal levers in 
support of the visitor economy.   

 
18 Members are invited to: 
 

18.3 Share how devolution conversations are developing in your local areas 
and what role, if any, culture, tourism and sport are playing? 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 12



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

3 March 2015 

 

 

     

18.4 Give any further steer on how we can maximise the opportunities for 
culture, tourism and sport to benefit from the LGA’s campaign asks in 
the run-up to the 2015 Spending Review? 

 
18.5 Consider whether there is value in further work to map the impact of 

devolution on both councils’ investment in, and support for, culture, 
tourism and sport, and councils’ relationship to the DCMS agencies?  

 
 
19 Next steps 

19.1 The next Culture, Tourism and Sport Board is 22 June 2015 and it is suggested that 
Members reflect upon the Board’s lobbing priorities in the light of the general 
election and the LGA’s vision for devolution.  

 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



Page 14



Agenda Item 4

Page 15

Document is Restricted



Page 26



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

3 March 2015 

Item 5 

 

2015 Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference  

Purpose 
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
We are looking forward to welcoming over 120 councillors, officers and high-profile speakers 
from across the country to this year’s Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference in Durham. We 
are very grateful to Durham County Council for all their support with organising the event.  
 
Full conference delegate packs with details of room venues and supporting information will 
be available at the Board meeting. Officers will brief Members on the latest practical 
arrangements at the Board.  
 
The programme and study tour descriptions are attached at Annex A.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to note the conference details and ask any questions about the 
conference. 
 
Action 
 
To be taken forward by officers, in line with Members’ steer. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Laura Caton  

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3154 

Email: laura.caton@local.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

3 March 2015 

Item 5 

 

Day 1 Tuesday 3 March: A New Magna Carta? The power of culture, tourism and sport to 
transform places and renew democracy  
11.45–1.00 Registration and lunch 

1.00–1.05 

Welcome to Durham Chair's welcome and introduction 

Cllr Ian Stephens, Chairman, LGA Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

1.05–1.15 Cllr Simon Henig, Leader, Durham County Council and Vice-Chair, LGA Culture, 

Tourism and Sport Board 

1.15 – 1.45 Power of sport to transform lives 
Steve Cram CBE, Chancellor, Sunderland University, former athlete and TV presenter 

1.45–3:45 Study tours descriptions- please see Annex A 

ST1: Emirates Durham International Cricket Ground 

ST2&3 combined: Durham Cathedral, Castle and University 

ST4: Deerness Valley Gymnastics Club 

3.45–4:15 Plenary address 

Rosie Millard, Chair, Hull UK City of Culture 2017 and journalist 

4:15 – 5:15  Panel Debate – The English Question  
What are the opportunities for culture, tourism and sport from the current d
[...]
eerness Valley Gymnastics Club  

Deerness Valley Gymnastics Club is one of Britain’s top gymnastics clubs, with over 100 
international gymnasts winning more than 70 World and European medals, including seven 
World and six European Champions. In 2011, following Durham County Council’s decision to 
close a number of leisure centres, the coaching team, with the support of more than 100 
volunteers, bid to not only save the gymnastics club, but also to take on responsibility for 
running a new gymnastics centre on the site of the former council run Leisure Centre as a 
charitable not for profit organisation. The centre has gone from strength to strength and is 
run as a gymnastics community facility for everyone. We hope that our elite gymnasts can 
help to inspire people to find out about the sessions we offer, from baby gym right through to 
high-level international performers, as well as adults who want to come along and do some 
gymnastics activity to help them to keep fit. The study tour will share how we achieved this 
and our plans for the future. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



Page 32



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

3 March 2015 

 

 

     

Update on current issues 

For information/ noting. 

 

Summary 

 

This report updates Members on current issues of interest to the Board which are not 

covered elsewhere in the agenda. Updates are included on: 

 

• Physical activity and sport 
 

• Heritage 
 

• Libraries 
 

• Visitor Economy 
 

• Culture and Arts 
 

 
 

 

Recommendation 

 

Members are asked to note the update. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to action as appropriate. 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Siraz Natha  

Position:             Adviser  

Phone no:           078999 74298  

E-mail:                siraz.natha@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

3 March 2015 

 

 

     

Update on current issues 

 
Physical activity and sport 
 
Active People Survey 8 
  
1. Sport England has publi
[...]
al 

Single Commemorative Act to mark the anniversary of World War One. This unique 

project will bring together the nation's Civic family in one common symbolic act of 

remembrance. 

  

19. The date of the event is Monday 9 March 2015 at 10.30 am. Full details at 

www.naco.uk.com  

 
British Library vision 

 
20. The British Library has launched an exciting new vision for the future – Living Knowledge. 

The vision makes the case for the vital and growing importance of libraries of all kinds to 
the UK's whole national infrastructure of knowledge and innovation. 

 
21. The vision sets out the British Library’s commitment to deepening its partnership working 

with the UK public library network. This would build upon the Business & Intellectual 

Property Centre national network, which is a collaboration between the British Library, the 

Intellectual Property Office and six city libraries (Birmingham, Leeds, Liverpool, 

Manchester, Newcastle and Sheffield) with existing business and intellectual property 

collections and expertise. 

 
22. The Chief Executive of the British Library, Roly Keating, is one of the speakers at the 

CTS Annual Conference in Durham and he is also a member of the Libraries Task Force. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 36



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

3 March 2015 

 

 

     

 
 

European Funding for Tourism 

 

23.  In November, CTS Lead Members highlighted the use of European funding to support 
tourism and the involvement of local partners in the delivery of European Structural and 
Investment Funds (ESIF) in 2014-20. CTS Lead Members wrote to Greg Clark MP and 
Lord Ahmad on 13 January and their letter and the Ministers’ reply is attached at Annex 
B.  

 
24.  After the exchange of letters, the national Growth Programme Board agreed on 23 

January that the 39 LEP area partnerships will have an ‘advisory’ rather than ‘strategic’ 
role, with no guarantee their work will be funded, and the LGA’s proposal for a small 
number of those partnerships to select projects were not accepted. This goes against 
the grain of devolution, and does not deliver cross-Whitehall ministerial commitments for 
local partners to make ‘strategic’ decisions on ESIF.  

 
25.  On 11 February, the LGA Chairman, Cllr David Sparks OBE, wrote to the DCLG 

Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government plus relevant ministers 
across Government to set out our views on governance decisions regarding the £5.3 
billion European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) for 2014-2020 The letter 
highlights concerns about the decisions made, potential unintended consequences, and 
seeks a reconsideration of decisions. Unless the Government changes its position, LEPs 
and local partners will have less ability to influence ESIF priorities across policy areas, 
including the visitor economy. Cllr Sparks letter is attached at Annex C. 

 

26. New figures reveal that the UK's Creative Industries, which includes the film, television 

and music industries, are now worth £76.9 billion per year to the UK economy. This 

massive contribution is an all-time high and equates to £8.8 million per hour, or 

£146,000 every minute, helping to drive growth.  

Read the report at http://tinyurl.com/n5xsd98  

 
27. The LGA is working with Creative England and VisitEngland to promote and support 

councils’ leadership role creating the conditions for the creative and tourism industries to 
thrive and connecting businesses to Local Enterprise Partnerships and the wider 
economic landscape. The Chairman of Visit England, Viscountess Penelope Cobham, is 
among the speakers at the CTS Annual Conference. 
 

Culture and Arts 
 
Children’s music and arts receives a boost  

 

28.  A range of projects that support children’s music, filmmaking, dance and local-heritage 

activities are to receive funding worth more than £109 million in the 2015 to 2016 

financial year, Education Secretary Nicky Morgan and Culture Secretary Sajid Ja
[...]
 representation.  
 
Councils help to ensure the quality and development of the core infrastructure of 
places, such as transport facilities, superfast broadband and clean, safe and 
attractive public spaces. We invest £2.8 billion every year in culture and heritage and 
support major cultural, business and sporting events, all of which are key attractions 
for tourists. Local government also provides strategic leadership on the spatial 
planning, skills, regulation and infrastructure that underpins a thriving visitor 
economy. 
 
In a rapidly changing economic landscape, councils connect-up Destination 
Management Organisations to Local Enterprise Partnerships, and the wider local 
economic landscape. Our views are set out in more detail in the enclosed submission 
to the Culture, Media and Sport Committee’s Inquiry into the visitor economy. 
 
Councils’ leadership is central to unlocking future growth. We are at your disposal 
and look forward to continuing to work with you and industry.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Ian Stephens 
Chair LGA Culture, Tourism and Sport Board  

Agenda Item 7

Page 61



Page 62



Agenda Annex

Page 63



Page 64


	Agenda
	1 Welcome and Minutes from the last Board
	3 100 Days and Culture, Tourism and Sport- report attached
	4 Libraries Task Force- Confidential report attached
	5 2015 Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference- report attached
	6 Update on Current Issues- report attached
	Jennie Price Article
	Letter
	European Funding response
	Cllr Sparks letter

	7 Outside Bodies- report attached
	Helen Grant MP

	Map



Minutes of the meeting


Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting

Title: Culture, Tourism & Sport Board

Date: Tuesday 3 March 2015

Venue: Radison Blu, Durham

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Welcome and Minutes from the last Board
 
The Chair welcomed Members to the Board meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Muhammed Butt, Barrie 
Grunewald, David Phillips, Peter Golds, Blake Pain, Greg Smith, Flick 
Rea, Mike Bell and Amanda Martin.

The Board were very sorry to learn of the passing of Cllr Sir William 
Lawrence and stood in silence for a few minutes as a mark of respect for 
him and his family. The Chair said that Sir William had made a huge 
contribution to the work of the CTS Board and the LGA.

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2  Durham's Cultural, Sporting and Visitor Economy Offer - Cllr Simon 
Henig, Leader Durham County Council and Vice Chair CTS Board
 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader Durham County Council and Vice-Chair 
of the CTS Board, welcomed Members to Durham and gave a 
presentation on Durham’s cultural, sporting and visitor economy offer. The 
key points were as follows:

 From the outset, Durham County Council has focussed on 
economic growth and culture, tourism and sport has always played 
a key role. In particularly, tourism is one of the fastest growing 
local economic sectors with attractions ranging from the Durham 
Dales to the Cathedral and Castle

 Culture, tourism and sport makes an important contribution 
towards all of the themes in Durham’s corporate plan, Altogether 
Better Durham

 Durham’s bid to be UK Capital of Culture stimulated new 
partnerships and ideas, so that even though Durham did not win 
the competition, 2013 was designated a year of cultural events. A 
particular highlight was the Lindisfarne Gospels exhibition, which 
attracted 100,000 people to a new purpose built exhibition space, 
and boosted the local economy by £8 million. The hugely 
successful Lumiere Festival, which attracted 117,000 visitors and 



2

generated £5 million of economic benefits in 2013, is returning to 
Durham in late 2015

 In 2013, Durham also hosted its first Ashes international cricket 
test, which was worth £20 million to the local economy 

 The councils’ approach to sport links it to civic pride, health 
lifestyles and attracting visitors

 There is also a strong focus on community engagement. Durham’s 
14 Area Action Partnerships are awarded funding for community-
led projects, including cultural events. For example, 30,000 young 
people were involved in a young people led music cooperative, 
which developed from a community music festival. 70 Volunteer 
Makers were involved on the Ashes Test and volunteers help to 
run the cultural events 

 A Magna Carta exhibition, the Changing Face of Revolt, will open 
in Durham this summer 

 Durham’s success is underpinned by Visit County Durham’s very 
successful marketing campaign

The Chair thanked Councillor Henig for his excellent presentation. 
Discussion focussed on the visitor economy and Members noted the 
variety of models for supporting the visitor economy. These range from in-
house teams to public-private Destination Management Organisations and 
private sector led arrangements. Members agreed it would be useful for 
the LGA to draw upon VisitEngland’s work and map and share different 
approaches to the visitor economy. 

Action

Officers to map and share different models for Destination Management 
Organisations. 

3  100 Days and Culture, Tourism and Sport- report attached
 
The Chair introduced the report, which took stock of the LGA’s 100 Days 
campaign and how culture, tourism and sport stood to benefit from its 
programme for radical reform of public services and local government 
funding. 

As part of this item, the Chair also drew Members’ attention to Cllr David 
Sparks’ exchange of letters with Ministers about the allocation of 
European Structural Investment Funding (ESIF) for 2014-20. The LGA is 
extremely concerned that the 39 Local Enterprise Partnerships will have 
an advisory, rather than strategic role. This will mean LEPs and local 
partners have less ability to influence ESIF priorities across policy areas, 
including the visitor economy. 

The Board welcomed the report and the attached correspondence on 
European funding and were keen to maximise opportunities for culture, 
tourism and sport to benefit from the LGA’s campaign. Members made a 
number of comments:

 Councils already have the necessary levers to make progress on 
some of the policy proposals highlighted in the 100 Days 
document, such as giving volunteers a council tax discount.



3

 There are elements of the fiscal devolution agenda that could 
make a big difference to the visitor economy, in particular the 
localisation of business rates.

 
 Noted that tourism businesses are running an impactful campaign 

to reduce VAT on tourism. 

 It is early days for devolution and no surprise that conversations 
have been dominated by transport, infrastructure and the 
economy.

 The Board could help by mapping opportunities for culture, tourism 
and sport from Combined Authority and similar arrangements.

Decision

The Board noted the report. 

Action

Officers to take forward the CTS Board’s work programme in line with 
Members’ steer and map opportunities for culture, tourism and sport from 
devolution. 

4  Libraries Task Force- Confidential

5  2015 Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference- report attached
 

Laura Caton, Senior Adviser, introduced the report. The 
Conference welcomed over 120 councillors, officers and 
high-profile speakers from across the country. The Board 
expressed their thanks to Durham County Council for all their 
support with organising the event. 

The LGA’s press release on grassroots football was also 
circulated to Members. Members said that while it was 
important to highlight the huge increase in Premier League 
income, the next stage was for the LGA to develop proposals 
about how to give local partners greater influence over 
Premier League investment in community facilities so that it 
is steered to where it is needed most.  

Decision

The Board noted the report and conference details. 

Action

Officers to build on the grassroots football press release 
and develop proposals for greater local influence over 
Premier League investment in community facilities. 



4

CTS press releases to be circulated to all Board 
Members so that they can support complementary local 
media activity. 

6  Update on Current Issues- report attached
 
The Chair introduced the report, which updated Members on current 
issues of interest to the Board not covered elsewhere in the agenda. 
Updates were included on:

 Physical activity and sport

 Heritage

 Libraries

 Visitor Economy

 Culture and Arts

The Chair updated Members that since the Board papers were published, 
the Warwick Commission into Cultural Value had launched its final report. 
The LGA gave evidence to the Commission and made the case for 
councils’ significant investment in, and support for, culture. The final report 
recognised the local dimension to cultural policy and the positive and 
impactful work councils are leading. The report also challenged all public 
bodies and cultural organisations to do more to widen participation in 
culture. 

Decision

Members noted the report.

Action

Officers to circulate a link to the Warwick Commission report into Cultural 
Value. 

7  Outside Bodies- report attached
 

The Chair introduced the report, which updated members on meetings of 
CTS Outside Bodies and other Member meetings since the December 
Board.

In particular, Members noted the feedback from the Chair’s meeting with 
Ed Vaizey MP, Culture Minister, when they agreed priorities for the 
Libraries Task and Finish Group. 

The Board also noted and thanked Councillor David Burbage MBE for 
giving oral evidence to the Culture, Tourism and Sport Committee’s inquiry 



5

into the visitor economy. Councillor Burbage said that he highlighted 
councils’ important role leading attractive and safe places with a great 
cultural, sporting and heritage offer that will attract visitors. The Select 
Committee also asked for further information on the LGA’s position on visa 
reform, and this was addressed by follow-up correspondence. 

Decision

Members noted the report.

8  Any other Business
 
There were no other items of any other business.

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council
Vice-Chairman Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council
Deputy-chairman Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough

Members Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council
Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council
Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council
Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council
Cllr Doreen Stephenson East Lindsey District Council
Mr Iain Varah CLOA

Apologies Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council
Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr David Phillips Swansea City and County Council
Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council
Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council
Cllr Greg Smith Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 

Council
Cllr Flick Rea MBE Camden Council
Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council
Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly



6


